Rule 2.36 Form 2.178B
The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

u L] ,
Statement of administrator’s proposals
Name of Company Company number
Dixons Contractors Ltd NI050218
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery 24548
Division

cosSe \ -

{a) Insertfull name(s) We (a) Andrew Dolliver and Joseph L Charleton

and address{es) of
admimistrator(s}

Ernst & Young LLP, Bedford House, 16 Bedford Street, Belfast BT2 7DT

"Delete as applicable  attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (b) 22 July 2019

Signed —

Joint / Administrator{s}

Dated 22/07/19

U

24/07/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE

COMDAR“L(\ l N

[N EWITICY
BELFAST =
2 L L
RN v | g

Contact Details:

— RECEPTIOMDES)

You do not have to give any contact Liam Morrow

information in the box opposite but if you

do, it will help Companies House to Ernst & Young LLP; Bedford House; 16 Bedford Street; Belfast; BT2 70T

contact you if there is a query on the
form. The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

Tel: +44285044145%

public record DX Number:

DX Exchange:

Companies at:
Companies House receipt date barcode

Belfast; BT2 8BG

ADMO9BOS

When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of

Companies House;Second Floor; The Linenhall; 32-38 Linenhall Street;




Dixons Contractors Ltd
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to paragraph 50 of schedule B1 to the
Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

22 July 2019



Abbreviations

The following abbreviations are used in this report:

the Administrators Andrew Dolliver and Joseph Luke Charleton
the Company Dixons Contractors Ltd

the Order Insolvency {Northern Ireland) Order 1989
the Rules Insolvency Rules (Northern lrefand) 1991
the Bank Bank of Ireland (UK) Plc

NIHE Northern Ireland Housing Executive

Frast & Young




Contents

1. Introduction, background and circumstances giving rise to the appointment........ 1
2. Purpose, conduct and end of administration .........ccceriierriicccrnnrnnncss s renesneens 3
3. Statement of affairs ..ot e st 6
4. Prescribed Part ......... i s s ens s e s s s has s s s s s na s e rans 7
5. Administrators' remuneration and disbursements and payments to other
PTrOfESSIONAIS ..cceveerrcnrrertier i st R RS S a R R s a RSt b s s emm e e vann 8
6. Other Matters ..o s s b besbe e e senrsssamrsnnnssennsssanssanrsane 9
Appendix A Statutory INfOrMAation ... e sssrsssnn 10

Appendix B Statement of administrators’ charging policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9A................... 11

Appendix C  Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from
30 May 2019 to 12 JUly 2019 sinss s s ssss s s s sssssams s e s esresepresrns 13

Ernst & Young



Sechan 1t Introduchon background and crcunsiances quing rse to the appointment

Introduction, background and circumstances giving
rise to the appointment

Introduction

On 30 May 2019 the Company entered administration and Andrew Dolliver and Joseph Luke
Charleton were appointed to act as Joint Administrators. This document, including its
appendices, constitutes the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals to creditors pursuant
to paragraph 50 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 and Rule
2.034 of the Insclvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991.

Certain statutory information relating to the Company and the appeintment of the Joint
Administrators is provided at Appendix A.

Background

The Company had cperated primarily as a building contractor in the Northern Ireland market
for almost 40 years. More recently, contracts were also undertaken in Scotland and England.
The majority of the debtor balance on appointment was due from related parties.

The Company’s divisions comprised Housing, Commercial and Facades. In addition, it had
planned maintenance contracts with the Northern ireland Housing Executive (NIHE) which
were due to end in June 2019,

At the date of appointment, the Company employed 73 staff and also had a range of sub-
contractors providing building services.

The recent financial results of the Company can be summarised as follows;

\ Net
. Gross Gross Directors’ ) Accumulated
Year Ended A‘,‘g’r';:td Tlgrag\éer Profit Profit Remuneration af':;::!;x Reserves
£'000 Yo £'000 . £'000
£000
31 March Audited 26,209 1,633 6.2 148 (456) 1,008
2018
31 March Audited 26,484 2,033 7.7 153 56 1,463
2017
31 March Audited 22,912 2,014 8.8 147 293 1,428
2016

Circumstances Giving Rise to the Appointment of the Administrators

Gross profit margins had been declining in recent years, with loss making contracts in
Scotland and England contributing in this regard. Delays in debtors paying invoices,
including but not limited to NIHE, and the financial impact of contractual disputes over the
guality of work supplied were also contributing factors to deteriorating performance.

The Company experienced cash issues for some time pre-appointment and the Directors had
been in discussions with the Bank. We understand the cash position deteriorated materially
since the start of the calendar year and the directors sought advice regarding a potential
Company Voluntary Arrangement.

In the days prior to our appointment, a number of creditors entered various sites and

removed assets. The directors took the view that the Company could no longer trade without
protection and invited the Bank to appoint administrators.

Ernst & Young




Section 1 1 Infreduchon background and crcumstances giving nse to the appointment

We note that prior to our appointment, the directors and staff took steps to secure company
assets and, on appointment, a large number of assets were securely located at the
company's main site in Dunloy.

Emst & Young 2



Section 2 Purpese conduct and end of adrminstrabion

Purpose, conduct and end of administration

Purpose of the Administration
The purpose of an administration is to achieve one of three cbjectives:

a. Torescue the company as a going concern

b To achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the company were wound up (without first being in administration)

c. Torealise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

Insclvency legislation provides that objective {a) should be pursued unless it is not
reasonably practicable to do so or if objective {b) would achieve a better result for the
company's creditors as a whole. Objective (¢) may only be pursued if it is not reasonably
practicable to achieve either objective (a) or (b) and can be pursued without unnecessarily
harming the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole.

The Joint Administrators are pursuing objective (b} to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up {without
first being in administration).

Conduct of the Administration
Trading

On appointment we undertook an assessment of all live contracts and pipeline of work. It
was determined that ongoing trading in the administration would be detrimental to creditor
returns. For this reason, the Company ceased trading.

During the first month of the appointment, arrangements were made to visit all sites where
contracts had been commenced to record and measure the work done to date. Elements of
this work had already been carried out by the directors in the week leading up to the
appointment of administrators. This work was undertaken with a view to protecting the
Company position regarding the determination and completion of contracts to mitigate any
loss on contracts and ensure that all debts, work in progress and retentions can be pursued
effectively.

The administrators retained 9 members of staff on day 1 to assist in securing key information
and data. All employees have now been made redundant.

Termination notices have been received in relation to multiple contracts. The Joint
Administrators have engaged professional advisors to review the position and will seek to
maximise the recoverability of all active contracts.

Asset Realisations
The following properties were held by the Company on our appeintment:

. 41-43 Park Avenue, Strandtown, Belfast

. Site at Mountpottinger Road, Belfast

The properties will be sold in consultation with the secured lenders which hold fixed charge
security.

The site at Mountpottinger has been placed on the open market and offers have been

received with respect to this site. We are liaising with the fixed charge holder to discuss
bringing the marketing process to a close.

Emst & Young 3




Section 2 Purpose conduct and end of admimgirabion

The Park Avenue site is subject to certain obligations with third parties. We are liaising with
these parties to establish the best approach for maximising value on behalf of both the fixed
charge holder and the remaining creditors as a whole.

In addition to the above, there were a humber of assets located at the Company's main site,
on third party sites and elsewhere. Armstrong Auctioneers were engaged to assist with the
collection and realisation of these assets via public auction. The auction was held on 26 June
2019. To date, floating charge assets to the value of £416,169 have been realised.

Related Party Transactions

The Joint Administrators are continuing to investigate related party transactions. One of the
directors in the Company is also a director in a number of development companies which
engaged the Company to carry cut contracting work and have outstanding debter balances,

Initial Meeting of Creditors

The Joint Administrators are of the opinion that the Company cannot be rescued as a going
concern and a better result may be achieved for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up and consequently, in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 52(2) of Schedule B1 to the Crder, they intend to call an initial
creditors’ meeting on 6 August 2019,

Further information is provided in the covering letter accompanying these proposals.

Future Conduct of the Administration

If the Administrators’ proposals are approved, the Administrators will continue to manage the
affairs of the Company in the manner cutlined above in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration.

Distributions to Credifors

Itis proposed that distributions will be made in the Administration to the preferential creditors
and floating charge holder.

It is also expected that there will be sufficient funds available to enable a distribution to the
unsecured creditors.

The End of the Administration
DISSOLUTION

It is proposed that if at the end of the Administration the Company has no property which
might permit a distribution to its creditors, the Joint Administrators will send a notice to that
effect to the registrar of companies. On registration of the notice the Joint Administrators’
appointment wili come to an end. In accordance with the provisions of paragraph 85(8) of
Schedule B1 to the Order the Company will be deemed to be dissolved three months after
the registration of the notice.

CVvL

Itis proposed that, if the Company has any property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors at the end of the Administration (cther than by virtue of the prescribed part), the
Company will move straight into creditors’ voluntary liquidation upon the filing with the
Registrar of Companies of a notice pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Order. It
is proposed that the liquidators will be Andrew Dolliver and Joseph Luke Charleton of EY and
that any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by the liquidators may be
done by either or both of them. In accordance with paragraph 84(6) of Schedule B1 to the
Order and Rule 2.118(3) of the Rules, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals
and before the proposals are approved. [t shouid be noted in this regard that a person must
be authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in order to be appointed as liquidator.

Frnst & Young 4



Section 2 Purpese canauet and end of admamstration

COMPULSORY LIQUIDATION

it is proposed that if there is property available at the end of the Administration, but the
administrators think it is insufficient to enable a distribution to be made in a creditors’
voluntary liquidation, the Jeint Administrators will petition the court, pursuant to paragraph 80
of Schedule B1 to the Order, for an order to bring the administration to an end with a
consequential order for the compulsory winding up of the Company.

Ernst & Young &




Secuon 3 Statement of affarrs

Statement of affairs

Daniel Dixon submitted a Statement of Affairs on 27 June 2019 and a copy is enclosed. As
per our statutory duties, this has been filed with Companies House.

The figures have been compiled by company management and have not been subject to
independent review or statutory audit.

We would comment that a number of the asset values have yet to be determined and may be
materially lower than indicated. Similarly, a number of creditor claims have yet to be
assessed and may be higher than indicated. Additionally, the values are shown before
applicable costs of realisation.

We provide below, for information, an indication of the current position with regard to
creditors’ claims.

Assets

The Company's principal realisable assets are listed below.

Property Book Value £424,000

The Site at Mountpottinger Road is currently being marketed for sale at a guide price of
£450k. Valuations are being obtained for 41-43 Park Avenue so the Joint Administrators can
review their options in respect of this property.

Both assets are subject to fixed charges.

Chattel Assets Book Value £331,000

Most chattel assets have been disposed of and net sales proceeds totalling £303,650, after
the settlement of hire purchase and finance agreements, have been received. To confirm, the
bock value takes into consideration the amount owed to HP Creditors.

Debtors and WIP Book Value £5,000,000

The realisation of debtors and work in progress halances are expected to be significantly
lower than the book value.

Secured Creditors

The Company's principal secured lender, Bank of Ireland, has total indebtedness at 20 June
2019 of £670,154. Interest continues to accrue on the debt.

Preferential Creditors

We currently estimate preferential creditors of £89,050 in respect of claims for employees'
salaries, holiday pay, health insurance, childcare vouchers and pension contributions.

Non-preferential Creditors

It is estimated that total non-preferential claims will be in the region of £4,739,479 These
creditor claims continue to be submitted. At this stage it is expected sufficient funds can be
realised from the floating charge assets of the Company to pay a dividend to unsecured
creditor however to date we have not reviewed the validity of any claims received. You will
find enclosed a copy of a Statement of Claim form which will enable you to submit a claim for
unpaid invoices shoutd you not have already done so.

Emst & Young 6



Seotion 4 Prasconbed part

Prescribed part

The prescribed part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for unsecured creditors
pursuant to Article 150A of the Insclvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989. The prescribed part
applies to floating charges created on or after 27 March 2006.

The secured lender's floating charge was created prior to 27 March 2006. Consequently,

Article 150A of the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989 does not apply to this
Administration and there is no prescribed part to be set aside for unsecured creditors.

Frosl & Young

=
[



Section & Admunistrators Remuneration and Disbursements

Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements and
payments to other professionals

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2.107 of the Insolvency
Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991. Further information is given in the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals’ publication 'A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators' Fees’, a copy of
which may be accessed from the web site of the Insolvency Practitioners Association at
hitp://Amww.insolvency-practitioners.org. uk (follow ‘Regulation and Guidance' then ‘Creditors’
Guides to Fees’), or is available in hard copy upon written request to the Joint Administrators.

In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’ committee is not
formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to have their remuneration fixed by the secured
creditor(s) and if the Joint Administrators have made or intend to make a distribution to
preferential creditors, the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2.107(8} of the Rules.
The Joint Administrators will ask for their remuneration to be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration.

In the event that a meeting is held but a creditors’ committee is not formed, the Joint
Administrators propose that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly given by
them and their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration. Attached at
Appendix B is a detailed analysis of ime spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff
for the various areas of work carried out to 12 July 2019 as required by Statement of
insolvency Practice No. 9.

Disbursements

Appendix B also includes a statement of the Joint Administrators’ policy for charging
disbursements. In the event that a creditors’ meeting is not requisitioned and a creditors’
committee is not formed, the Joint Administraters will seek the approval of the secured
creditor and preferential creditors to charge Category 2 disbursements.

Payments to other professionals

The Joint Administrators have engaged the following other professionals to assist them:.
They were chosen on the basis of their experience in similar assignments.

Name of firm Nature of service How contracted to be paid
Arthur Cox Lawyers Time cost basis

Bruce Shaw Quantity Surveyors Time cost basis

Armstrong Auctioneers Auctiongers and Valuers Sales commission

Ernst & Young 8



Other matters

Administrators’ receipts and payments

Since appointment, there have been chattel asset and debtor realisations. The receipts and
payment account for the period 30 May 2019 to 12 July 2019 is attached at Appendix C

Ernst & Young

-~
bl



Appendix B Dreclors Statement of Aftarrs

Appendix A  Statutory Information

Company Information

Company Name’
Registered Office Address:

Registered Number:
Trading Name(s)
Trading Address(es)’

Dixons Contractors Limited

clo EY

Bedford House
16 Bedford Street
Belfast

BT2 7DT

NI050218

Dixons Contractors
43 Tullaghans Road
Dunioy

Ballymena

BT44 SEA

Details of the Administrators and of their appointment

Administrators:
Date of Appointment:

By Whom Appointed:

Court Reference:

Andrew Dolliver and Joseph Luke Charleton

30 May 2019

The appointment was made by Bank of Ireland

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery Division

(Company Insolvency) 24548

Any of the functions to be performed or powers exercisable by the administrators may be
carried out/exercised by any one of them acting alone or by any or all of them acting jointly.

Statement concerning the EC Regulation

The EC Council Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this administration and
the proceedings are main proceedings. This means that this Administration is conducted
according to UK insolvency fegislation and is not governed by the insolvency law of any other
European Unicn Member State.

Share Capital
Class Authorised Issued & Fully paid

Number £ Number | £
Ordinary 10,000 1 10,000 [ 1
Directors and secretary and their shareholdings

Director or
Name Secretary Date Appointed | Date Resigned Current Shareholding

Geraldine Dixon Secretary 05/04/2004 N/a See below
Geraldine Dixon Director 05/04/2004 N/a 3333 (Ordinary)
Daniel Dixon Director 05/04/2004 N/a 3,334 (Ordinary)
Daniel Dixon Director 05/04/2004 N/a 3,333 (Ordinary)
Declan McKendry Director 26/10/2011 N/a
Julie O'Hagan Director 26/10/2011 N/a
CS Director Services Limited Director 05/04/2004 05/04/2004

Frnst & Young 10




Appendix B  Statement of administrators' charging
policy for remuneration and
disbursements pursuant to Statement
of Insolvency Practice No. 9A

Charging and disbursement policy
Administrator’s charging policy for remuneration

The Administrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration.
The work required is delegated to the most appropriate level of staff taking account of the
nature of the work and the individual's experience. Additional assistance is provided by
accounting and treasury executives dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory
compliance diaries. Work carried out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the
Administrators.

All time spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a time code
established for the case. Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time. The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is
shown below, as are the current hourly rates used which reflect a 40% reduction on our
standard rates.

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Tine-Costs from 30 May 2019 to 12 July 2019

Average
Partner/ Assistant Hourly

Classification of work function Director Director Manager Executive Assistants Total hours Time Cost(£} Ratg (£}
Actounting and Administration 720 28.50 200 76.80 18,70 134 20 27,044 28 20152
Employee Matters 690 130 - 97 80 170 107 70 20,078 88 186 43
Creditors 620 360 - 54 70 150 686 00 13,234 60 20052
mmediate Tasks 26.70 39.20 - 12 80 050 7920 26,878 24 33937
Property 970 18 90 - 1390 1150 54 00 13418 36 248 49
Other Assets (Mandatory) 360 910 - 1270 400 34 40 9,125 92 26529
nvestigation/ CDDA 340 520 - 900 - 17 60 4,735 00 26803
Reterdion of Title 120 390 - 970 230 1710 3,58917 20872
Legal Issues 310 580 - 860 - 17 50 4,734 43 270 54
VAT & Taxation 0 B0 190 - 7 60 - 1030 2,265 28 21993
Total 73.80 117.40 2.00 303.60 41.20 538.00 125,084.17
Total Time Cosis (£) 32,367.83 38,870.85 510.00  51,345.28 1,990.22 12508417
Average Hourly rate 438 56 331.10 255.00 169.12 48 3 23250
Gurrent fee rates £ £
Partner 820 452
Director 620 414
Assistant Director 580 348
Semor Executive 445 267
Executive 335 201
Accounting & Treasury 90-135 54-81
Please note that the above reflects a 40% reduction on our standard rates
Category 1 Disbursements £
Travel, accommodaton & subsisterce 35 40
Ground Transportation B9 10

125.50

Administrators’ charging policy for disbursements
Statement of Insolvency Practice No. 9 divides disbursements into two categories.

Category 1 disbursements are defined as specific expenditure relating to the administration of
the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment to an independent third party. Such
disbursements can be paid from the insolvent's assets without approval from the Creditors'
Committee or the general body of creditors. In line with Statement of Insolvency Practice No.
8, it is our policy to disclose Category 1 disbursements drawn but not to seek approval for

Emst & Young 19




Appendix D Adgmimistrators’ Recepts and Payments Account for the Period from [Date] to [Date]

their payment. We are prepared to provide such additional information as may reasonably be
required to support the disbursements drawn.

Category 2 disbursements are charges made by the office holder's firm that include elements
of shared or overhead costs. Statement of Insclvency Practice No. 9 provides that such
disbursements are subject to approval as if they were remuneration.

It is our policy, in line with the Statement, to seek approval for Category 2 disbursements
before they are drawn.

No disbursements have been drawn to date.

Ermnst & Young 12



Agpendix D Agmumstrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from [Date] to [Date;

Appendix C  Administrators' receipts and payments
account for the period from 30 May
2019 to 12 July 2019

Estimated to
Realise as
per Directors’
Statement of

30 May -

Affairs 12 July 2019
£ RECEIPTS £
- Funds introduced by Secured Lender 10,000.00
400,000 Property -
184,000 Plant & Machinery 237,465.00
110,000 Motor Vehicles 175,429.15
1,000,000 Debtors 3,27500
Bank Interest 1.34
Flt Vat Payable 81,398.00
507,568.49
PAYMENTS £

Employment Costs 30,839.94
HP Creditors 109,244 .41
Agents Fees 10,316.62
Storage Charges 10,775.36
Telephone, IT & Internet 1,630.80
Flit Vat Receivable 4 546 .80
167,353.93
Cash in Bank 340,214.56

Einst & Yourg




Rule 2.030 Form 2.14B
Statement of Affairs - Administration

No. of 2019

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE IN NORTHERN IRELAND
CHANCERY DIVISION (COMPANY INSOLVENCY)

* Insert name of campany IN THE MATTER OF DIXONS CONTRACTORS LIMITED"
Company No NI 050218
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY (NORTHERN IRELAND) ORDER 1989

{a} Insert name of company and

aadress of registerea otice Statement as to affairs of DIXONS CONTRACTORS LIMITED
143 Tullaghans Road, Dunioy County Antrim BT44 9EA

iymsenaate 30th May 2019

Affidavit

This affidavit must be sworn before a solicitor or commissioner of caths or an officer of the court duly
authorised to administer oaths when you have completed the rest of this form.

tey msert name and occupaon Daniel James Dixon -Director

b msen i saress 143 Tullaghans Road Dunloy Ballymena BT44 9EA

make oath and say that I believe that the facts stated in the several pages exhibited hereto and
attached marked "DJD" are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the above named
i) msertdate cOMpany as at {e) 30 May 2019

swomat /7% Liyoian e :J’ w5
A T Ny L Ttk 209
) J

-

. N
Signature - A /74T A

[ ﬁ ,

5 : § ‘: N f .
Before me I \ il LORRY SN
‘ E

VSK\"[”[ { ¢ 'T n{;

A solicitor or Commissioner of Oaths or Duly Authorised Officer

The Sohcitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearnng the attidavit, to make sure
the fufl name, address and description of the depondent are stated, an to initial any crossings out or
other alterations in the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will
mean that it is refused by the court, and will necessitate its being re-sworn.



A — Summary of Assets

Assets
Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £
Assets specifically pledged:
Plant & Machinery 20,000 20,000
HP Creditors (16,000) (16,000)
4,000 4,000
Motor vehicles 117,000 100,000
HP creditors {90,000) {90,000)
27,000 10,000
Stock and work in progress 400,000 400,000
Due to GHS Holdings Limited (400,000) (400,000)
0 0
Assets not specifically pledged:
Plant and machinery 150,000 180,000
Motor vehicles 90,000 100,000
Office eguipment 60,000 10,000
Investments 145,000 0
Goodwill 40,000 0
Debtors and work in progress 5,000,000 1,000,000
Stock 24,000 0
Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors 5,540,000 1,304,000

; .

/ ;‘m ‘ /?
Signature: 3[’/ ;// /- "i'f,»‘{f A /4 —

Dated: JZ/((’ //(1




B - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated to [/
Realise
Estimated total assets available for prefereatial creditors £ 1,304,600
{carriad from Page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors: Department for the Economy 25,000
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards preferential creditors £ 1,279,000
£
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to camy forward) 260,000
Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders £ 1,019,000
E
Debts secured by floating charges: Bank of Ireland 650,000
Estimated assets/{deficiency) of assets after floating charges £ 369,000
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) 260,000
Total assets available to unsecured creditors E 629,000
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfatl to fioating charge holders)
holders}):
Trade creditors 4,539,479
Employee claims 450,000
HMRC 200,000
Estimated Unsecured Creditors (see attached Appendix) (5,189,479)
Estimated deficiency as regards non-preferential creditors (4,560,479)
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
| £
Shortfali to floating holders (brought down) 0
Estimated surplus/{deficiency) as regards creditors £ (4,560,479)
£
Issued and called up capital 10,000
Estimated total surplus/{deficiency) as regards members £ (4,570,479)

;o : / ‘

/ o /, ; / ;

A, £ 7/ . ,
T A VT R ) é[; <y




W \\ 7 \\W\ \(\ pejeq

e

e 7 rainjeubig

YiN VIN 3NON 6.V'6ES'P3 bunsy payoene 335
3 3
Ajuinoss uaAb i0)paio Aq pjay 1Gap JO (epoojsod yum) jueued Jo
Jo anjea Ajunoas sjeq ALInoas Aue Jo sjielaq unoLwy SSaIppyY J0}IpaLd Jo aweN

‘uorssassod s Auedios ayy u Auadoud J1ono apy jo uoijualal Bulled slojpasd pue sadiAlas Jo spoob jo Ajddns ay) jo soueape ul pied
siunowe Buiuie)s sisWojsng pue sjuswassibe sjes jeuonipuod Jo Buises| pleyo ‘9sey2inG-ally Japun sio1pasd ABIUSp! bue SIONPSID || apnjoul 3SNW NOA 810N

—

—
-

siojipain Auedwo)




09'61LZ'2
09°192°€L
9766
LLEET'S
vZ'616'8
8405
¥ZZ10'L
A4
{00828}
ELLLY'S
0.'10S't
LO'OLS
€E'9L6
00'006
9¢’LE
08'0/6
¥9°'Z€S
Zr'9€T'82
6L°0v1
8162l
vZLlL
00°SZ
£9'69¢
00'0EL'ZE
0005
£8'8.L
£09Z)
08 9
69°6¥6'L
00'¥90'Z
00'0¥L'2
08'8i¥'C
1£812°L
0Z°299

90'951
asuejeg

'Byjag ‘Alnwiung

jled yueqSuuds ¢

uno) ‘eudiiA| eg 31e153 pu) adpugAuuad

WAUY 0D

wiLiuy 09
WUy 09
auela|o)
Aslapuopuoi o)

Aisg oo
Ailapuopuoty 6
sej=g

ACIMBN ‘Jaquio)

umag ‘o)
uIngsn

Aiag o3
anysdurey

UOJAL 09
WY 07

t S594ppY

uwingD
isejPg
SPJEUMDIMBN
euawA|eg
AsuouwiAjjeg
3PISITIRM
EMIETvle)

158494

3UteIB|0D

wuYy

auiesae)
JuIRII[OD

1a)eny |eJpayied
peoy ua|d 6PT
5ey|eg

adplqueg

peoy BUOYY
puEjJl| UWIBYLON
aulesajod

jooH

eualwijjeg

uoaedield

UMO]I|IUBALS
euawiAjeq
umoisiepuey
Asnjlew

£ SSaJppy

peoy doo ayoiquiad
1sgjjeg

vz aus

peoy poipung /1
peay juowjag orZ
peoy ej|lao OTT
Aojung

wniouelis

auet ajise)

129415 Aediny
24|y

ydealeny

peoy 31sedd|ieg
193435 jledauoq ¥9
$31e153 UOWN B
anoung
uMopelog
yaulyeuA)eg

91e3s3 |elasnpy| slejg
1sejjad

pecy ({ImaN ¥9

Aep Aajueg

Auid

aajeyldy
22|

peoY JPISPOOM

yled {RJIU3D
T ss24ppy

153 pu| jueqSuudg

399436 pJojpad 0§

L1 aun

243ua) uiuiel) JaUIO) SINN
Fled ssauisng Juowag g Mun
' wle4 saijleg

peoy a8plig VEE

peoy Aand pL

J00|{ PJE ‘@SNOH JBAIY

peoy aoaised OET

ashoH ALy

peoy Aanigy 01T

312]53 {BLIISNpuU| peoy oidads /v

peoy uelsanii) O
2312153 "pu| pecy ajisedijeq
s3uip|ing |eJpayied v 32140

FARITTY

91E153 [B)ISNPUI WEYERID p-£
B18159 |eLIISNPU| VOB
peOY APISIBANY 0Z

peoy AjjaxAjea zz

8 Hun

198438 Buluwey) 68/S8
Asuiey auuAl

asnoH edoun3

peoy Auedawydnol g2

193115 eJaydeN 19-65

peoy JjIyaAaL) LZ1

*153 |ELISNPU| PEOY BPISPOOM
peoy Aajoodeui|eg ST

T Hun ‘s Bup|ing

1 Ss34ppy

pecy a3plig peaydog DT Sulsauldul (BI1I313 1§ |BIIUBLIB 3|eydy

sSuipinow MsseD

upjuey uonNg JSARI|D

SI039e4 |E2133313 AuD

als

uouayy

Bugjnsuo? uosiyIny saleyd

PR siend 90

P11 Modsuel; 1§ 513{|ed Aemasne)
32J3WWO0) JO JBQUEBYD ABMBSAED)
312.15U07) 1589314 20I3[ISED)
[lamog oA uosied

s3)|ddng sosule)

dnoin uspwe)
Auedwogha|pelg

S[BSBIOUM 21410913 INE
Bunayle Ajadold 2ANEID -YI0TE
P11 qejed

Raeys yieq

sy1as5eg

p17 sayddng Buip)ing yousiyeuAeg
S19Np0.d Poom AjlexA|led
sse{doiny

P11 539npo.d aui@did PaIeossy
p¥1 28einey uosiepuy

sa|pue) poop jP8uy

P11 {89) 19qeydy

Apuy

P17 5921A43S {E1IBWIWIOD) HIY

SUQIIN|OS ¥ UJoIY
13A0]D) 19 UCS3YIY
s8uixi4 3oy
Aauior vy
$32IAJIDS BSOH TV
io3pas)

ONILSIT SHOLIa3yd

A3LINIT SHOLOVILNOD NOXId



LE'E6E 28
Ov'ZYs
00'96
00°0tY'L
67°252'S
96'9Z 1)
vi'8lz
99'vL6
£1°088'€
96082
¥£°009°2
0Z'€6¢'L
£9'59€‘L
{c0'219)
00°008'0L
8Z°S6V
A
00998
z5'02¢
S6'180°C
00'ESY
89'€81
¥1'Z18'S
00°96S'v
(00'96)
00°0S1
¥9'9
72280'C
19'1¥9°\2
ZL661
08'€89'6
00°066'9
9/'8EL°CL
Sy €21
(00'09)
00°0vZ'e
00°006't

AN auequie)
l1yadeis

Aliag o3 esayde 183ul5 ule €
WUy Ajunod 15ejj99 Aepn sAemyo015 T JUn
puelai| uiayliou uIngsai

Aepn spasydays

PEOY Uojljeus] B9t

¥ uun

232153 puj y1ed aaeIdsniy
19948 plalIUS T

euswAjjeg 91e1sY (elISnpyj wiod)en

12je1aydey way3noppouy peoy piewnag € ALEND wysnoaouy
1sejj=ag peoy pajyiuies vse

ArmaN 832153 [BLIISNPU) YUequaaln

Wy 0 Aauowhjjeg peoy AcAul{ 08T
HOHON ‘pI0jIBYL ‘297 X08 Od IYSIaulled sanuanray elduy juawilledag xe| jpunod

uopuol aJe|d UOpUCT IO T

isejjag 9IS JeWoLD £GT

pLEATET: auel adioyman 29

ydewsy o) uoAedies) unjesaydep peoy 3210)maN 3ZZT
ALlapuopuol o) NI peoy Jouiedewniq ¢
isejjag syJomses ay| Aenpoewoid T 400|4 15T

Aojung peoy a3pug ¥'ON

A3 ied ssauisng Aem Jaiseous £ UNN

A3ggeumoIman PeOY JHPAUD LFT-S¥T

wiiuy 03 asephjeg PECY pE3YiiIH 9801

g JOMO7 BUD|BN B SSIUISNE SHIOMSBS LI0D OT ‘Buip|ing ayApuopy Jo0|4 35144
10444 0) ‘YyBewg anuaay y3eawnig lieH 92 UOISIAIG UIRISIM
yFewuy o) lnesyana PEOY UBPBUIAD|D OET

usnqsn anpg uosniiad g yiBd SSAUISRY [[IH SJOUNIOUY 9 N

umog 0) a8puqueg pPEOY S,UCHS LT

wWiiiuy 0D 23pugawoo) peoy yJedyie|g
SPJEUMOIMBN peoy aapgny SSNOH YIS 311ua) ssauisng spay
Allapuopuol 0] aueIs|o) peoy sjjlwysng zot
3UOIAL 0D uouuedung peoyY 549319 57

158)|]29 peoy auc|e €Y1

Uy Ainglaiue) a1edung g9

1seyiag 19318 Bunepm g 3sNOH Siym wiaLLoN

1aysi4 auepjeH
P11 sa3jA4as Bujues|d |yadesn
PY] IN 3B $5€9

uBYIIDN (1Yud|D

wINgsi 4O smodse|n

dnoJs wiodjen
asimand

P37 uueddN d4

Yled g 2|1L BpISISBIOY
aseaq pJo4

PY7 |BIUSWUOIAUT A
221n3S 34A) Aoauld
{12UN0D 12143810 puejuad
Sunoy g 1sui3
Jed-p-jusy asudialul
e1810u3

P17 5321A135 15414 ABsaug
PY1 5U0S R BIAWIAN I
puelai| 338|g

B0IAJBS 0INY 13

paywi ed)3

Jaquii] suljued]y

INSE3

2w |esaudn 304

IN Modsueiy |4

pIed ugag

pauwn suiddiys soig Alag
PY1{IN} ¥SD

P37 000Z auClsyjes)

P17 s19npol4 813iouo) ydeas
Bunnsuoy uoisues)
P11 84H dD

p11 xalidod

35414 UONINIISUDD
slaayy andeps
dnosg BuisnoH jwuep

ONILLSIT S¥O0.L1d3dD

d31INIT SY0LOVHLINOD NOXId




00'88L°L
0062L°2
00'0v6C
9808t
99'898'1
LO'6SY'E
TN 4
02451
0099
SLISH'T
0026
9,184y
0.'v95'6
G9'.50°L
80501
FE'OZLLL
€9'165'11
00201
00Zve's
G0'S9E'Z
08'GeS
00'0Z.
08'99¢
60259'2
25189
Ov'eiLs
09'G9€°62
00's€S'E
00'6EL'G
Zg'ZEL'OL
00°06
66104
S0'/81'0E
9}'950'¢
E6'LEE'S
0z'£L0'L
1Z'80€'€T

umo(g o) y3noJogs|jiH peoy Aaaea|nd €01 SIIIAIFS FURLD) JOMOL SIMI]
. |
WUy 07 1sejeg 1Sam 188418 ||eyusull € P17 531937142y 941}

158|128 yJed ssauisng aplejapy Aepp uodied G- wun xapAeq

15e)j38 21e153 "pu} JnogieH peoy yueg 158 ¥ P31 51npold Buipjing uasier

sa31n35 Ajadold pueq

uingsiy peoy yjemdasys qTE P17 $1PNPod 1uawa) uede

WUy 03 Uy peoY BiIOWN 8/ AJBUILYIBIA P JURIG UBSQ PRIUCY
UBIYI0[PIA yainquip3 198415 Aueqiy I 35NoH pAoysBuly P17 S212153 ploysBuly
BUIBIB|0T  21E1S3 pU| UMO1SEN0T g S2JAL 5,149 STlA| S, 412

WUy 03 Asuowd|eg peoy ydeioopuag eE7T auos 13 adeaspuet Ay

BUOIAL 0D UMOISNO0D peoy djodjm 1T 24IH WpX
15e)|28 Bd SSaUIShY weyuaphs peoy uodiaH HnoJ inoqieH ¥1Z/v0Z sHun P11 3y
15e)194 juasaly uedieq 651 SWiBYSAS ssauisng Apauuay pYi{IN) SEX

WHIUY 03 AauowAjjeg Aouiy peoy |liy=IelD 07 SIUBYIIBIN Staping JSI
Wililuy 02 1sejiag peoy payaulids gy9 Auo) dr
LINGSH peoy yjemdaays 0T P17 21242U07) uep.IOf

JUQUAL 0D ySewp peoy uIBN 65 PIT SuU@BJI3spUIA Auuyor
Wiy 0D eudwah)|eq 2312157 [euisnpu) a8plgAuusgd p11 sluauodwo) INF
uediny Aepp Widny|IIA DS saiddns aa1}0 HI

euSWA| |28 Auuayyley peoy ydeodulse] vg sypenuod ar

euawAhjeg peoy AnoQ 517 P37 uosuaAIS saWer

WY 63 JUYIDATTVE suenbg ayl 8f P (D) suos B pAog sawer
jnpAied peoy yanoioqs|iiH 96-v6 P37 S82IAJSS 31SeM LSH]

15ey29 193415 anJoung §Z-vT 519]|25 8 LAY

uojui] ‘peoy adpugque) P71 snY04423U|

ulinuy o) Asuowdjjeg 183118 JNOWASS g1 Buniooj4 uoneAcul) Bupoo|4 uoneaouu|
WUy 00 JUIeI3j0D ‘YBeasen aueq suegn) 01 suolieniqe jjesu
umoq o) J08ueg apeled SUSpPJEM PJOT TT sSuixid 1edul)
Wiy "03 ajisedhjeg peoy puejian Buiysignd uLd uBisag 1oedw|
15e198 suap.en ulesung 13D ssauisng A1) YyoN ‘T HUN swodva) ard

Isejo9 peoy 3J0YS 075 $10INGLIISIT UONNH

sejod Adinwung peoy 8q3|9 Y10 ueld AemyBiH

191saUsuBN 21 IO ‘PEOY JOQIEL 9L  ‘9SnoH puepieQ ‘SlIH ssH Juawledaq [o4uo0) UpLD 3|4 dnoJ9 adiuas 24iH
anysayd EV T Nied ssauisng ama.s) Aepp BAOS]Y pIRIysyleaH
Asiing LUDPIBIN M3N peoy aquoo) vi-0f asnoy sheH Auadoud @ uoidNIsuo) sAey

ONILLSIT SHO0.LIa3¥D

Q3 LINE SHOLOVILINOD NOXIA



ov 6y
LE'POE'S
00'8EL
08'Z85'0F
[ITAFS
00'vZ
8. ¥Gp
09'820°8
21'196vZ
00°0¥S
1295
00°0G1
0g' Lt
(09'262°¢)
096'66E'ZY
EV'686'C)
05'686'22
61'650'EE
Y5 656'GE
199
00vEZ'2
66'€42'SY
¥0'819'8
zi'889'z¢
00005t
00°080°L
09'8.€'CL
1925’6
8812
00942
61°890'02
00Z!
00255
8y
97'€8.'S
A
00°08Z°L

pueja. T vgng 1samyled Aepn @0Aor /T P13 IN dnous seSosad
apisie| Ylad 3 [BASNPUl UOHINA YIION peoy ueLly UoSMar yuad
wiLuy 63 euduwi||eg poey AyBeuaq 79 18] Juswdojaaaq ssauisng RuUsWA|eg SUO|3N|OS 1594
Auapuopuoy 03 Apeaeii 193415 auLBYIeD /T 1100 4 yo1ed
WHIUY 03 Asuowdjjeg 193438 AnowAag P31 swwsuodwon ¥ siuted
¥I043[15ED peoy saye|d v9 uojBLIR[IDY BURY,O

adpuylioN

wiiuy 03 uingsi] PEOY SJOUDI0UY 3ded ysnid 1 p1] 8oedsioN
15ej|2g Aunuung AemsBun 66 UOISIAIQ S|Bi4alE N SUOISYLION

el peoy JauleSewniq 68 sAupien peoy Wayuon

1sejjag SZ0T xog QOd J31EM pUB3J] UWIBYLION

snBuapyoiie) 3nuaay A2uIno) ag £1 tnoug Ayajes puejad) LIBYLION

Asuowi|jeg peoy AsBogA(eg ZoT N U35 YSY|IN

ise)|eg peoy IUQJRIN 65 10D poolAjoH J9HN

BUBWAj2Y peoy IpISPOOM 3wdPASQ PIHOM M3N

asysedpuque) Aj3 B ssauisng Aepn Jajseaue €0T 1uUN P17 55219 DN
y3eaien 195415 uteiy Ot s3|esolny ue(iny

1sej139 peOY an.oung P17 SIUBYIISIA SIBp|INg YPORINA

umoq o poomAOH WS YAH Z SIaulled g pleuO e 00N

pueal} LIsylioN 15e)j9g 193,15 pue(s O Alundas 1uswniog uediow
WILIUY 0D euatwAjeg peoyY SPISPOOM I 8312153 |BIISNPU| WD 2}243U07 3100N
1sejad pecy uodjed 0T pa3iwi] sejg uolydneuwdey  juswiedaq j0JIu0) 3pal) dnoig sAemigoq
umog o) 1o08ueg peoy eysuels Jaddn 55 P11 SWaisAs 2019

wihuy 0 uingsy]  dJed ssauisng uewliod / a5noH Aunossiy P11 Juaw@Beuey AJUNIas AINJID
umoq 0 Aman ‘peoy aue(ewniq 16 P "soug IBISI|IVIN

uljunady 1[uio) SN peoy 1seyod €8 P17 24H A ANSURIN

arp 1L8 15ejjog 199435 491140 £9/59 400[4 pU0das SJ0121|0S SBIMOP)3N
NYNAsI peoy Auapuhieg 1T PY1 34BJ0JIAUT UB|INDIN

umog 03 SPIEUMOIMAN anuaAy 3[epAsqav 62 18214309]3 1§ Uyl |[PMOGIN
wiuy 0 AsuowAjeg B4UB) ssauisng saxjeugAlieg T lie|goey
wiuy o2 euswaAjjeg siwysdnorD PEOY |tpuewl|ly 67 94IH Jueld |[041eDIN
wijuy 03 euawAjjeq Alsymualg poey yuunyd 67 ‘T Hun p11 goojdewy
euatuA|eg 91B153 puj wuoBjesy ‘¢ uun P11 sauddns Buptesuidug wilew

euawAfjeg peoy aulel 812153 |eL3snpu) 8ppgAuua4 Z p1 s1aduer) sdijjiyd uipely

auaIA] o) UMOISN0OD  33e3s] |eMisnpu) uelojALIaq 9T Nun P17 sAeiL Ajyae) ujedieus)t

pueai| ulgng o3 ajooayiey 31e153 pu| anSouasin NEZ 211 puetad| uawdinb3 uonsnisuo) Laygsn

I'd

ONILSIT SHOLid3¥D

Q3LINIT SY0LOVHINOD NOXIa



vZ oLy
85°20€"}
ZE0ETT
06'50'21
99802
0Z'SE0'GL
11’6919
05°2Zi'y
L9'ELS")
8¢°609'6v
$2'806'60}
00°005°Z4
09'6ZE'Yy
8€'692'L 1
89'6v2
00°0€
0062
AR R A
00282
00°009°¢
0L YL
$0°'/86'6
6829201
ov'ee
00°882
00'6.€°2
9L'v66'L
0009L'%1
00°G9¢
0009

07 v8E°2
EV6l
£6'€29
11085t
0506
00°08.
Zh'sig

umoq o)
umoq 0

adpuguey
iodudliep

aBp1y Apuim 91
193115 INojeyd es

BujL mdse)
|E214199]3 Weye.q

13jelaydepw

uanifung
Hapeysen
euaLwAljeg

Hnpejino

ySeaseny

158)129

eiayden

peoy wiuydny ¢
umolsuIepw
peoy ueweuten
auleIBlo)

19945 ulein 0/
uopuoi

Aman

peoy uo|eaeda orT
19315 ||IeH e91

Ay g ssauisng sndQ

peoy AudeweusI zg

aue1 2049 Y2eund g

aue uedejd|eg 5

9SNOH 2214J0 150d

BA0ID) YHLUSIDWWEH 87-97
192.15 ueydeUOW YTV

33531 uedleq 18153 [RUISNPU| 34N0D uedleg S-€ HUN

P37 Bugpjoyeds ydepe.q

P17 se|gemauUsY S5040id
UOLIB|IIU2A 1R WNNJEA Weag
uoIPINIISUOY) pue Alsulor ag
P17 upeay g Suiquinid 09
P11 0D 78 X0

SWaYsAS Jaquil 1Y

paywi Buip|ojels Yo

PYT SWRISAS anlssed S4v

Pi1 PUBlal] YR 1 mes

WUy 03

BuIysaYD

euauiA|ieg

Allaq

Aaqqeumoiman

AgsjaH

ALIBUMURID
yderien

AdggeumoImonN

1seji2g

uo3duyid3

J9jeiayZe N

isvdnze
1sejad

A3qUeUMOIMBN

BUIWAj eg

peoy Jasayd 41

vopuo]
peay peayuain Ze
puasBuiy

191593131
Aaqqeumolman
1s8jj88

sejjed

peoy auelAl ST
uosmepajised

yBemen
peoy auojeiy 021

peoy ueysaal Ot
anuany wayano|d
28po7 Bunds

juswuequ] BLOIIA 00T
Auenp sBesd

peoy suowder) 9g

us(Bawn) L1

153/ peoy Hodily £0T

aienbs LOJJUON B T

peoy ASUUDIN £

ssed ||efaucq $5

120435 [HH Z¢-8T

31157 |eLAISNPU Moquag IE NUN
proY assapeuwe} 8z

peoy |liy4e) 6T

32140 pai9isiday
159M peoy Modily /6T
ALY ASNjjeN 6

$211338{3 01Ny UOS{IAA [onLues

PRI NLY
J7d dNOYO ASH

SII3NY21Y Ysiiig 4o a1nsu) [eAoy

iIBN [RAOY

Aleny uosuiqoy
BuippAday a8piy oA

PIY LI - 3219uBty

jueld AemasEpiy

p¥1 9sdejpwiy, Yoeay

P Sa0iAIBS (BNUEYIDIN OY
1sagphAauey

p11 uaplos 33D

P17 Suiyi o1weuAg old
Asauior ssau8oud

P11 340 150d

IN Sileday |00319M0Od

IN J9mod

sec {eINIEN X{U30Ud

PY7} SWSISAS Jajemuley Jid
[I2UNG7 SSOIULY g Yliad

ONILSIT SH0LIa3¥O

A3LINI SYOLOVHULNOD NOXIA



£8°L¥S'9
LZ€98'y
81°96'€Z
05°80L'SY
68982’
GLeLZ'e
L0'0SE'S
9. v¥8'2
50'959
Zg'0L0'e
97°¢e8'p
IR TR
00918
09°Z06'E
0Z'96
09°68L‘}
06'€ZL'LL
00°05¥'S01
0Z'062'98
(82618}
ZV' 156'S
§5°6ES'0L
§9°G2E'y
00°0€Y'2
G6'185
le'1sv'8e
90'LSP'9L
£8'092
00°050'L
00°024'81
GEvLo’)
aQ'ayl
vEEEL LI
62108’
01 '06V'61
09'€06
9.'Zve've

|o1siig

A|GHI0N

euswA|eq

auleaion

DvL Sp19
AsucwaA|eg
Aaqgqeumoiman

spuadisty
suless|od

AiRg

12je1adewn
JuoA) o
uuA s, Bupy

idydnon
UOSMepa|1se)

ujjAdisaq
ysnJuiod
Asuowjeq
alowhauopw
j[ojeiayBein
4iYyspIojpag

umeg 0
euauA| eg
BUOJAL 0

BUBLIAj Rg

yBeajeny
Aounly
SBuIplIngMmaN
umoilsiadeq

peoy Atuaydleg
uaaidung

s3e1s3 Suiped] spuodysiyy
B2l

1sej=g

uaadung

umois|epuey

peoy pJewniqg €
yewo

peoy Aqsajoy
peoy yanol g¢

ApeAewiry

auey ajen

umolsiadelg
pEOY YIBd UOPUNS
AsuowAyeg

JoBueg
uniieysey
AoJawioyg
uan3dung
upleysey

3ue aueqind o1

peoy ysaysuai 741
¥ied HOOIQISAIS /L
243U3D ssauIsng ay |

HH Y999 T

3NUIAY SpUOWID § U
peoy Yoo T1

auel yeg 1

peoy Apaanog 0T
INUAAY eysuels O
peoy ydeuny g4

pEOY JBWLWEISPPNW Y2

AvenD wiydnoppouy
peoy Alipeuwnig sz
€ ueyd

B13UBD WINUB{IY § WuN
peoy Peay|iiH zZT

peoy pue|mog 66

peoy unJo9 11

3INUDAY LLI02I3AY §

1 pieA

188135 YNWS tY

peoy aioyed z/

yded asudiaiug uony It wun

pEOY 5355014 BTg

$312Y UAID §
peoy [Iyumo] TSE
peoy uapauedini zg
peoy ygewn) vvz
peocy uueg 68

sSuonEdNge] 1eISu)
gl suas guuiiri

P17 $4012E43007 JulooY SUOS g PIaY Ue]

IN |easaWoH

PY} Fuliaiing g SMOpUIM JEFI0H

s1onpoJd Buipiing jHH

P17 BuuyjAug sseH

P11 531D 8 S181INYS DY H
Pi1 s19e43U0) JIIH AsnseH
s32)Ata5 Buiuea)) eysuel
paun yemAig DING
SBAIAISS DB1L S|BPUI|S

PayLI uuedIIN dd

P11 Buniasuiduz 1 Buip|ing xo4

P17 S240ISPIOD
V435 555241404
P11 puejRa| 2910443414

PY] pueaJ] 30341 Sse(D lld

asnoyises 41

P17 23U
Bunug a10ou3

P S10R43U0D WINS

Py duyooy [eI3N aule3p3

uolnIIsuo) uesang
P11 {en8uy 1se3) 29y 1Q
sduipiey 1§ sa1eo @

P17 IN s1oelu0) 10

P11 SUCHE(IEISU] [EURLIDW ABUOOIN

P31 LINOJDA '8 YsnD
P11 BuiugjAug ydenn)

p11 Sulioo}d 19 Bulialse|d S19841U0D) BYIED

ONILSIT SHOLIa3¥yd

Q3 LINIT SHOLOVYLNOD NOXIA



LB'00G'EL WUy 0D umolsiepuey agpo apsed 1 |B214129]3 as|nd

LL'vi99 auegeis peoy 3)1SEJUMO] BTS P11 s921a185 Bulp|ing [119N,0 d
LL'EGE’ auous|diiod aue7 uciiedeusri oz AiBUiof YiNd
206852 auielalo) peoy sjluman  31e)1s] [BuISNPSU} OOIqQUHION 4vT P11 |EJUBYISN SIS H'Bd
LB 49€'0L uay|siuug UMO]ISaUIA Aanseywiniq P11 Suluiod 1504 Je1ad
2ETLLSLS 1sey9g 393415 JaLeY) 211U3) [BIIBWWOD Jewe] T JuUn P11 dnoug sied
c62z6' -
08'085'L apiseamap peoy Aassel] 05 SuiAeppug awo
00'80L'E wingsn FIeAn 3nsSI Z 83 91BISET |RLISNPU| 8Nss] 3sNoH NdWAID P sy ABWAD
02°28.°0¢ Apenewn usnswnig peoy ajAoy|n €7 P11 Bup|oyeds §,J0uu0),0
¥8°206'01 AsuowAyeg peoy sassold VI8 P $HI0M[D3IS WLIUY YION
08°'850°Z1 Asuowd)eg 192.1§ tjeuaun ve paywi] udisag PaoeN
09'ccLe sngiapiaiied peoy yadsold 8T ue3einNsu] Yo UBYIIoON
£6'656'8¢C 15e)|198 Adnwiung AemsBuny 66 P11 {IN) BuoIsyLON
v6€10°Z Y
Ov oro’'Le ygewo 2I0UNSS peoY Us3[esoy BGE P17 S10BIIUOD UOjEBN
or'ovo's Suleizjo] Aamopeydy peoy 108se(9 9 SJompunois i Suidelrspuel pue||oyninl
o' GOL'E wLuy o) eal peoy ajhowsn o1 Aiauior asaalyoIN 1§ Aducow
L6 LEB umoqQ 02 uiewdjjeq PEDY JOOYIS BQY P11 sadedspue suanowy
t0'0

Z2.°66¢'8% A peoy yang g1o) Buneiozaq 1 Bunnuied) Aydeuog peydin
9z°e6l umolsjepuey peoy ydnojuiel £ siouaul g Buyi) AupPwW
¥2'€/8'6S AyBeyjeg peoy UMoIoY f/ P11 Bupalse|d Ueal 3o
6€°966'v¥ SSAUBLLNIQ peoy yJed plo 21B1S3 {ELIISNPL| SS8uUBINIQ P17 0D '8 YS|EAM DLINEN
0S°2EP'Y

ov'oLy'L

(314

L1'002'S UMOISHOO0) peoy aJoweuung &/ P31 SWeld JaquIE Hopes]
g.'182'c umoisiadesq peoy aueo]) 91 P17 BupasuiBul aplspue]
00°000'81 umolsiadelg peoy aiouxaqo] /S P11 (puBaJl) $13R13U0D) LIS
8¥'816

LO'v6E'al WY 03 euawWA|eg aaosdsyoelg 9z S3AISS |B215103|3 WA
02'SSS AsqUEUMOIMSN peoy ydexoouy L 41 {IN) Suipjoyeas 73
0L 750’

96°0}

$2'895'8 UBIYIo|pUA peayueo?y peoy uapAig g P3}WIT YSOUPIeW O uyor
ivrege'e 1584194 AR SUBWYDOIS 312153 [BLIISNPUY Nied daLIBSNA P11 suos 1@ AIg3UUaH T

ONILSIT SHOLIAIHD
| | A Q3 LINIT SYOLOVIINOD NOXIa



£2'9€5
89'cZ8
0L'LS
00'ce
89°22L
00°0v2
00°295'2
(00" 18%)
o'z
25'SEp'2e
L LiE'8.
89°ZLY'0
00°069'L
80'852°C
96'806
PRI
89'GGE
ZLPES'LL
Zr'625'9
90'290°'2
ZL'00.°C
58'vey'er
05°956°GLZ'L
81'G61‘ZS
T TS
or'LET'8
00°00F
00'066'€
A YA
91681 'FE
1T608'}
SZ'¥89'60L
6Z°080°}1
(0g°ze)
69 619
9€'609'8C
v9'6L7'0

UMOISHODD) peoy wnig 69 P17 84n3juing piojAuols

uingsyy piojAdu0lS PeEOY PioABUTIS DS B1RI0UDY PIOJABUOIS

Jueadl ‘z uygng 15e3 193415 pJequiol £ g un Apoaads pueja.i Apsadsg
1seyj=d peoy wings|] 9Z9 |eljuapisay Uslig UCWIS

vz uygng JunowAjeg 34U |1e15Y JunowAjjeg ASNOH B4S puejaa| 9IS
I5e)98 HnpAie) DAL UIYIEIGHIOUY ‘ JUN jueq palys

ueydeuow 0 P17 dojpixow adwias

Aduey|nsuo) Aa|pelg ueas

Aauhejgaised peoy ueydeuoiy
1se§|2d ANUAAY ISINYRD 99

yBewy peoy Ao 212153 |eusnpu; ueBiuoo8A|n) e1z Afo|ouysa] UORINIISUDTD QS
aules|0D 212153 puj peoy a|3selh|jeg 0717 {eUI0X3) JBAIO M

1sey9d Aunwung s1nD 3yl S¢ P17 $3IAI3S [BILIIHT MM
WUy 0) AsuowA|ey yed i 6 JIOMLLLIOS UDS|IAN
WUy 0D BUAWAJleg d3R1ST "pui ABPUYAUUR VZT ‘TT WuN P11 {(RUBWA||EG) SUCSHIAA
SPIEUMOIMSN 3NuaAyY sjepAsqayY 1T P11 S]BAUBIIEM

puejloag usapaqy suayy a1 uo3duy I3 ‘P NUN P17 FULI00)] IYoUBA
a4epAjteq peOY Bpisuing egS Buyooy Jauing

a8pugawoo] peoy ydeauy  yded ssauisng s8pLIgawio0) T Bun pY1 sesuod ssejfdo)
-
ySealen peoy [[easi] vE PY] UORINIISUOT U0

aAysyIeuE YLIoN a3puqiea) 199435 Sieaosdejey 71 paNWIT S23)AI95 W2 NAYL

afplgawooy DeOY ue|jnuieud||eg £ p11 {puepJ)) Suyooy uojuioy]

Aojung peoy sueydejni e¢1 P17 UOIISNIISUD) Bjwe ]

uosedies) aafelpuel peoy eAiessS po ojuRIE]
ydewp peoy [aayAley Sg paju [eouds3 ¥ g L

UOSMEPI|ISED peoy ejolopy 21e153 {PLISNPU| BJOAOWA £ 3IUN P17 SWRISAS MOpUip |Bas Jadng

Asuowhieg peoy MOA 0T asua) Juipjoyeds Asuowdjeg P17 S1aULIRd '8 Y00|(0d §

wIngsi
}8jesaydely

peoy wijuy
ueuoJh|jeg

SUBPJED 1IN0S SUES §
PEOY 300.GHO0Y 8T

$3|l1 p4e|Bys
519031022 pue Bupuied 34s

Arman adpugoAen peoy yseiqesd zz P17 10333 215Ny
WY 00 ASqQeRUMOIMBN anuaay wiajydnod aiiniy
Ylad H inouuly 3N SAIBIN 1S 65 dpulef alyly ssoy
158494 U531 andUNG v UNOJ uwietimucy T uun P17 swaisAs N3y
SETY! yloN auet Aduloyl uLB4 UIPIES) 13N4EIA D17 $93|ALSS JJOMPUNOJS SplouAaY
AMBN puejiyiey peoy pieuuld egE P17 $831AI35 awel] Jaquil AenD

ONILSIT SHOLIA3™UO
A31INIT SHOLOVILNOD NOXId

../Wwﬁ




pw \\\ N\\ \\ ‘paeq = Wx _ | w\ 7 _m 7 \\ X :aanjeubis
v9'8.Lr'6ESY .
02°L48'9 wLuy 03 eudwAdjeg  31e1s3 pu) 28pligAuuad VLT 3US 0D 73 AP3UUSY "H'M
o] N ol ot Atapuopuol 0 3uIRI310D) peoy a)15e24|eg ABAA SUBWIIH P11 (BUIOXT) JAAIO M
00'vZl'e WLy eusuiAjjeg peoy Jazemydnop) 22 P11 sdiys augpoom
LSgee'L Wwiliuy a3 ugjwnsy peoy AS1e1 31 IBWII0T M
G182 WUy "0 alepAjjeg peoy ainuAjjeg 001 L0S 13 11814BIS T M
008y wiliuy a3 eudwA|eg 1e153 pu| a8pUGAULRd VIT Ztuun sade|dalld SUOS|IM
28'6ZE'L 1sejog AZpn SUBLLD0IS 97 2)R15] |eLIsnpul aaRIISNN 7 BUN P11 S19Nnpold oadn seidiimn
0.°628'S. wuiuy o) wingsn peoy jjemdasys 1T ujlejunoOWaNYM
02'6£9'04 WUy peoy Alaneald 12 PY1 AIBUIO[ PIOIMBID ©'M
£0°'89G'| X553 PICIHIIA SuapJen j|3ssny 3SNOH XNEBUNOW 011 24iH PIUIBM
85'PPE'L
88°LSP 433153012 8666 X018 Od 122410 BujIA
9/'18% auoti] 0) HEMIISUMOIMBN peoy HnoasuoLeq 212157 |2uisnpu) yledidag P11 51Npoid 3ulpjing eayn
00°00Z°L umog o) 1se419g 199415 ||EYUSUN 62 Suieueld vs1
ve'299 uoldiieyloN L22S x0d Od 19dpa sajes P11 00 uipel | supiad siaei)
g0'BEL'D si0WlsqoL peoy yonweus| ¢ S1INpo.d 812420107 sloWIBGoL
2e'60% 31Aym uosmeq a1e8iemo]
Lo'6ob'R Asuowdh)ieg ajoweueg peoy Aaygne) ¢ snid S&jil
Q0'sSEL auessod) poey apsedijieg yed ssauisng uiadg Sz WA Iouepy 318402040 3y}
CO' 0¥ wiiuy 03 umalsjepuey peoy umoissies) gy sjeadsypgae i
26911 ygdeuewJs4 0D eseusry YlJoN seydnolquiniq peoy a|o8eusi 05T aL1dnoyn S1oL
0008y’ umoq 0D 15e)j28 8NUBAY dUOJBI /0T d71 phog 3 JojAe,
00vLL uoysaud poomin yed 22140 sAemiied 9SnoH suonnjos Jlpal adeyng
66'E£22'S Allag o3 Jasesayden LOSMEPIISED a1e153 puy BjoAOW ‘£ IUN P11 SLWAISAS MOPUIM (B35 Jadng
09'vP0°L AHMONNS
{09'59¥'1) sasuadx3 }je1s SNOBUE|RISIN SISN3dX3 44VIS

ONILSIT SHO0LIA3™D
Q3LINIT SHOLOVYINOD NOXId



